company’s accounting policies related to financial liabilities and derivative financial instruments.
The only adjustment was ZAR51 million that was reclassified from Cash flow hedge reserves to
retained income. (refer to derivatives that are used as hedging instruments, see (2.4.1.3)).

Sappi Southern Africa Limited

38

Notes to the group and company financial statements
for the year ended September 2019 (continued)

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.4 Adoption of accounting standards in the current year (continued)

2.4.1 IFRS 9 Financial instruments (continued)

(i) Classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

 The changes in classification and measurement from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 are as follows:

 1 October 2018
Total

balance
Total in

scope Categories in accordance with IAS 39 Categories in accordance with IFRS 9

Fair value
through

profit or loss
Loans and
receivables

Available
for sale

Fair value
through
profit or

loss
Amortised

cost

Fair value
through

OCI
  R’millions R’millions R’millions R’millions R’millions R’millions R’millions R’millions
 Non-current assets
 Derivative financial instruments 54 54 54 – – 54 – –
 Amounts owing by related parties 4 377 4 377 – 4 377 – – 4 377 –

  4 431 4 431 54 4 377 – 54 4 377 –

 Current assets
 Trade and other receivables 610 304 – 304 – – 304 –
 Derivative financial instruments 123 123 123 – – 123 – –
 Amounts owing by related parties 2 155 2 155  2 155 – – 2 155 –
 Cash and cash equivalents 1 014 1 014 – 1 014 – – 1 014 –

  3 902 3 596 123 3 473 – 123 3 473 –

Sappi Southern Africa Limited

39

Notes to the group and company financial statements
for the year ended September 2019 (continued)

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.4 Adoption of accounting standards in the current year (continued)

2.4.1 IFRS 9 Financial instruments (continued)

(ii) Impairment of financial assets

 IFRS 9 replaces the ‘incurred loss’ model in IAS 39 with an ‘expected credit loss’ (ECL) model.

The new impairment model applies to financial assets measured at amortised cost and debt
investments at FVOCI, but not to investments in equity instruments. Under IFRS 9, credit losses are

[…]

determined by management. The plantations have an integrated management system that complies
with Forest Stewardship Council TM standards.

 Plantations are stated at fair value less estimated cost to sell at the harvesting stage and is a Level 3
measure in terms of the fair value measurement hierarchy as established by IFRS 13 Fair Value
Measurement which is consistent with the prior year.

 The fair value of plantations has been calculated using a real pre-tax discount rate of 12.35%
(2018:11.04%). The group and company currently values approximately 28 million tons
(2018:28 million tons) of timber using selling prices and delivery costs that are benchmarked against
industry norms. The average annual growth is measured at approximately 18 tons (2018: 16 tons) of
timber per hectare while immature timber comprises approximately 107,000 hectares (2018: 107
hectares) of plantations. As changes to estimated prices, the discount rate, costs to sell, and volume and
growth assumptions applied in the valuation of immature timber may impact the calculated fair value,
the group and company has calculated the sensitivity of a change in each of these assumptions as
tabled below:

   2019  2018
   ZAR’millions  ZAR’millions
 Market price changes
 1% increase in market prices  33  29
 1% decrease in market prices  (33)  (29)

 Discount rate (for immature timber)
 1% increase in rate  (36)  (37)
 1% decrease in rate  36  37

Sappi Southern Africa Limited

49

Notes to the group and company financial statements
for the year ended September 2019 (continued)

7. Plantations (continued)  2019  2018
   ZAR’millions  ZAR’millions

 Volume assumption
 1% increase in estimate of volume  65  63
 1% decrease in estimate of volume  (65)  (63)

 Costs to sell
 1% increase in costs to sell  (27)  (24)
 1% decrease in costs to sell  27  24

 Growth assumptions
 1% increase in rate of growth  18  16
 1% decrease in rate of growth  (18)  (16)

  2019  2018
  Assets  Liabilities  Assets  Liabilities
8. Deferred tax liabilities ZAR’millions  ZAR’millions  ZAR’millions  ZAR’millions

 Group

 Other non-current liabilities –  (36)  –  46
 Accrued and other liabilities –  (127)  –  (139)
 Property, plant and

equipment –

2 384  –

2 214
 Plantations –  1 928  –  1 858

  –  4 149  –  3 979

 Company

 Other non-current liabilities –  (36)  –  46
 Accrued and other liabilities –  (127)  –  (139)
 Property, plant and

equipment –

2 384  –

2 214
 Plantations –  1 928  –  1 858

  –  4 149  –  3 979

  Group  Company
  2019  2018  2019  2018
  ZAR’millions  ZAR’millions  ZAR’millions  ZAR’millions
 Reconciliation of deferred

tax

 Deferred tax balances at

beginning of year 3 979

3 637  3 979

3 637
 – Deferred tax assets –  –  –  –
 – Deferred tax liabilities 3 979  3 637  3 979  3 637

Sappi Southern Africa Limited

50

Notes to the group and company financial statements
for the year ended September 2019 (continued)

  Group  Company
  2019  2018  2019  2018
  ZAR’millions  ZAR’millions  ZAR’millions  ZAR’millions

8. Deferred tax liabilities

(continued)

 Reconciliation of deferred

tax (continued)

 Deferred tax charge for the

year (refer to note 5) 250

309  250

309
 – Other non-current assets (2)  (3)  (2)  (3)
 – Accrued and other

liabilities 12

3  12

3
 – Property, plant and

equipment 170

204  170

204
 – Plantations 70  105  70  105

 Amounts recorded directly in

other comprehensive income (80)

33  (80)

33
 Deferred tax balances at end

of year 4 149

3 979  4 149

3 979
 – Deferred tax assets –  –  –  –
 – Deferred tax liabilities 4 149  3 979  4 149  3 979

9. Equity accounted investee

 Umkomaas Lignin Proprietary Limited

 A 50% joint venture agreement with Borregaard AS for the construction and operation of a lignin plant

at Umkomaas, South Africa and development, production and sale of products based on
lignosulphonate in order to build a sustainable lignin business. The financial statements the of
Umkomaas Lignin Proprietary Limited are to 31 December of each year which is the year-end of
Borregaard AS. The unaudited management accounts which are prepared in accordance with
International Financial Reporting Standards are used to account for joint venture's income to Sappi's